

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CASE NUMBER: SC06-779
L.T. CASE NO.: 05-10559-BB**

AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant,

vs.

POZZI WINDOW COMPANY,

Appellee.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY**

**ON A QUESTION CERTIFIED FROM UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**DENISE V. POWERS, P.A.
Denise V. Powers, Esq.
2600 Douglas Road
Suite 501
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Ph: (305) 444-5100
Fax: (305) 444-4455**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. UNDER FLORIDA LAW A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WITH PRODUCTS COMPLETED OPERATIONS HAZARD DOES NOT COVER DAMAGES FOR REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT DUE TO DEFECTIVE WORKMANSHIP OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR ITS SUBCONTRACTOR..... 2

II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE JURISDICTION OVER ISSUES WHICH THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DECIDED AND REFUSED TO CERTIFY 8

A. This Court should not exercise its jurisdiction to overturn issues that the Eleventh Circuit has already decided 8

B. The Eleventh Circuit correctly affirmed the judgment as matter of law on bad faith and punitive damages 10

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Air Ambulance Professionals, Inc. v. Thin Air</i> , 809 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	14
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 227 F.Supp.2d 1248 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	1, 5, 6
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Tripp Construction, Inc.</i> , 737 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	1, 5
<i>Conquest v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 773 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	11
<i>Dunn v. National Security Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 631 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	12
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Crawford & Co.</i> , 890 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	12
<i>Home Owners Warranty Corp. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 683 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996), <i>rev. denied</i> , 695 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1997).....	5, 6
<i>J.S.U.B., Inc. v. U. S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 906 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	4
<i>John Brown Automation, Inc. v. Nobles</i> , 537 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	13
<i>Kalchthaler v. Keller Construction Co.</i> , 224 Wis.2d 387, 591 N.W.2d 169 (1999)	3, 4
<i>LaMarche v. Shelby Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 390 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1980).....	1, 3, 6

<i>Lassiter Construction Co. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 699 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	5, 6
<i>Nas Sur. Group v. Precision Wood Products, Inc.</i> , 271 F.Supp.2d 776 (M.D.N.C. 2003).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Pozzi Window Co. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2006)	9, 11
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Mogavero</i> , 640 F.Supp. 84 (D. Md. 1986).....	5, 7
<i>Savona v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 648 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995)	9
<i>Sawhorse, Inc. v. Southern Guaranty Ins. Co.</i> , 269 Ga.App. 493, 604 S.E.2d 541 (2004)	5, 6, 7
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. CTC Development Corp.</i> , 720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)	6
<i>Swamy v. Caduceus Self Ins. Fund, Inc.</i> , 648 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	12
<i>T.D.S. v. Shelby Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir.1985)	12
<i>Tucker Construction Co. v. Michigan Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 423 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	6
<i>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 887 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2004)	9

Statutes:

Article V, section 3(b)(6), Florida Constitution..... 10

Fla. Stat. § 624.155..... 11

Fla. Stat. § 768.725..... 14

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 (a)..... 13

Other Authorities:

Philip J. Padovano, *Florida Appellate Practice* § 27.7 (2006)..... 10
